

No. 17-1005

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OATH HOLDINGS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIANNE AJEMIAN, co-administrator of
the estate of JOHN G. AJEMIAN, and ROBERT
AJEMIAN, individually and as co-administrator
of the estate of JOHN G. AJEMIAN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Judicial Court Of Massachusetts**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

MARC J. ZWILLINGER
Counsel of Record
JACOB A. SOMMER
JEFFREY G. LANDIS
NURY A. SIEKKINEN
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M Street, NW
Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3585
marc@zwillgen.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The SJC’s Decision Creates a Conflict of Authority	3
II. The SJC’s Erroneous, Far-Reaching Decision Violates the Supremacy Clause and Should Be Corrected Now	6
III The SJC’s Decision Endangers the Email Privacy of Millions of Americans: an Issue of National Importance	8
A. The SJC’s Decision Leaves Email Privacy to the Whim of Administrators, Which Is Precisely What Happened in this Case	8
B. Amici’s Support Further Underscores that the Question Presented Affects Millions of Americans	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bower v. Bower</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2011)	4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	3, 6, 10
<i>In re Irish Bank Resolution Corp. Ltd. (in Special Liquidation)</i> , 559 B.R. 627 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Negro v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Ct. App. 2014)	4, 5
<i>O’Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 3d 72 (Ct. App. 2006)	3, 5
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 2702	5
26 U.S.C. § 6103(e)(1)(E)	11
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(g)(1)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3, 4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	7
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
31 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Executors and Administrators</i> § 342	9
Natalie M. Banta, <i>Death and Privacy in the Digital Age</i> , 94 N.C. L. Rev. 927 (2016).....	10
Bob McGovern, <i>Yahoo Asks Supreme Court to Overturn Mass. Court Ruling on Estate Rights to Dead’s Emails</i> , Boston Herald (Feb. 8, 2018), http://www.bostonherald.com/business/business_markets/2018/02/yahoo_asks_supreme_court_to_overturn_mass_court_ruling_on_estate	8
